




February 15, 1991

Wes Van Winkle

Of Counsel

BAGATELOS & FADEM

The International Building

601 California Street, Suite 1801

San Francisco, CA  94108






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-91-032

Dear Mr. Van Winkle:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding permissible uses of campaign funds under the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Our advice is limited to the provisions of the Act.  You may wish to consult with the Los Angeles city attorney regarding local ordinances which might be applicable to your questions. 

QUESTIONS


1.  May Councilmember Alatorre use campaign funds to prepare an autobiographical manuscript?


2.  If Councilmember Alatorre uses personal funds to prepare this manuscript, may he be reimbursed from campaign funds?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  Councilmember Alatorre may use campaign funds to prepare an autobiographical manuscript to the extent this expenditure is directly related to a political purpose.


2.  Councilmember Alatorre may be reimbursed for his expenditure of personal funds if the expenditures to be reimbursed are not campaign expenses and he otherwise complies with the statutory procedure for reimbursement.

FACTS


Your firm serves as legal counsel to Los Angeles City Councilmember Richard Alatorre.  On behalf of Mr. Alatorre, you are writing to request our advice and to seek confirmation of your interpretation of Government Code Section 89513(b).


Councilmember Alatorre wishes to prepare a manuscript which will examine the history and meaning of the political ascendancy of Chicano and Latino politicians in the City of Los Angeles and in the State of California.  In particular, the document will examine the public service career of Mr. Alatorre himself as a Chicano leader.  Much of the material will be autobiographical in nature, with a view toward providing educational insight and a positive role model for Chicano and Latino youth. The document will stress the virtues of participation by Hispanics in the political process.


To assist in the preparation of this manuscript, Mr. Alatorre wishes to employ the services of a writer/researcher who will conduct interviews, compile a collection of personal photographs, newspaper articles and videotapes, and provide research and secretarial services relevant to this work.  Mr. Alatorre will receive no compensation for the book.


Mr. Alatorre wishes to pay for the services of the writer/researcher with campaign funds remaining in the bank account of the candidate-controlled committee Citizens for Alatorre.  Mr. Alatorre also wishes to use current officeholder funds for this purpose.  Additionally, in the event that these two sources of funds are insufficient to fully compensate the writer/researcher, Mr. Alatorre may wish to provide additional compensation from personal funds and subsequently reimburse himself with future campaign funds he expects to receive in his race for reelection to his city council seat.

ANALYSIS


Initially we point out that the Act, as amended by Proposition 73, requires that candidates establish one campaign bank account for each elective office they seek.  (Section 85201.)  All contributions deposited into the campaign account are deemed to be held in trust for expenses associated with the election of the candidate to the specific office for which the candidate has stated that he or she intends to seek or expenses associated with holding that office.  (Section 89510(b).) 


Moreover, Section 85304 prohibits transfers of funds between candidates or their controlled committees.  However, the United States District Court, Eastern District of California, invalidated the transfer prohibitions of Section 85304 to the extent the prohibitions serve to further the contribution limitations based on a fiscal year scheme which the court also found invalid.  (Service Employees International Union, AFL-CIO, et al. v. Fair Political Practices Commission (Case No. CIVS-89-0433 LKK-JFM) ("SEIU").)  Therefore, under the provisions of the Act currently in force, Councilmember Alatorre may transfer funds from the committee Citizens for Alatorre to any other committee that Councilmember Alatorre may have established for the purpose of seeking office unless such other committee is subject to contribution limits which are not fiscal year limits.


The Act also controls the permissible expenditures of campaign funds.  As a general rule, an expenditure of campaign funds is permitted when reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)  However, expenditures for professional services are prohibited unless they are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89513(b).)  The services of a writer/researcher would be deemed professional services.  Accordingly, an expenditure of campaign funds to pay for such services is only permissible if directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  


We turn now to the task of determining whether preparation of the manuscript is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  The document is unrelated to any legislative purpose.  Accordingly, we discuss only the terms "political" and "governmental" to determine whether preparation of the document is directly related to either a political or a governmental purpose.  The Commission has not defined these terms through regulations.  However, we have provided advice which is helpful for purposes of our analysis.


As you correctly point out in your request for advice, we have stated that a conference held for the purpose of educating and informing local public officials and their staffs serves a governmental purpose.  (Braly Advice Letter; No. A-90-596 (copy enclosed).  This is so because the benefit of the conference flows to the governmental agency which employs these officials and their staffs.  (See also Eshoo Advice Letter; No. I-90-556 (copy enclosed.)


You have stated in your request for advice that the manuscript will document Councilmember Alatorre's political career.  This document is intended to have historical value and inspire leadership in the Hispanic community.  However, no governmental agency will benefit from this publication.  The publication does not purport to provide training in the governmental process or perform a function which would otherwise be performed by a government agency.  Therefore, we conclude that the project is not directly related to a governmental purpose.   


The manuscript, however, appears to be directly related to a political purpose.  The autobiographical nature of the document will serve to publicize the councilmember's achievements in public service, thus aiding his political career.  The manuscript will also enhance the councilmember's name recognition in the community.  Thus, campaign funds may be used for the preparation of this document.  


You have also asked whether Councilmember Alatorre may reimburse himself with campaign funds for any personal expenses incurred in the preparation of this document.  Section 89511.5 specifically authorizes reimbursement as follows:


(a)  An incumbent elected officer may utilize his or her personal funds for expenditures authorized by subdivision (b) of Section 89510 without first depositing those funds in his or her controlled committee's campaign bank account, if both of the following conditions are met:


(1)  The expenditures are not campaign expenses.


(2)  The treasurer of the committee is provided with a dated receipt and a written description of the expenditure.


(b)  An incumbent elected officer may be reimbursed for expenditures of his or her personal funds, from either the controlled committee campaign bank account established pursuant to Section 85201 with respect to election to the incumbent term of office, or from a controlled committee campaign bank account established pursuant to Section 85201 with respect to election to a future term of office, if all of the following conditions are met:


(1)  The expenditures are not campaign expenses.


(2)  The incumbent elected officer, prior to reimbursement, provides the treasurer of the committee with a dated receipt and a written description of each expenditure.


(3)  Reimbursement is paid within 90 days of the expenditure, in the case of a cash expenditure, or within 90 days of the end of the billing period in which it was included, in the case of an expenditure charged to a credit card or charge account.


(c)  When the elected officer's controlled committee is notified that expenditures totaling one hundred dollars ($100) or more in a fiscal year have been made by the incumbent elected officer, the committee shall report, pursuant to subdivision (j) of Section 84211, the expenditures on the campaign statement for the period in which the expenditures were made and the reimbursements on the campaign statement for the period in which the reimbursements were made.


(d)  If reimbursement is not paid within the time authorized by this section, the expenditure shall be reported on the campaign statement as a nonmonetary contribution received on the 90th day after the expenditure is paid, in the case of a cash expenditure, or within 90 days of the end of the billing period in which it was included, in the case of an expenditure charged to a credit card or charge account.


(e)  This section shall not be construed to authorize an incumbent elected officer to make expenditures from any campaign bank account for expenses other than those expenses associated with his or her election to the specific office for which the account was established and expenses associated with holding that office.






Section 89511.5.


Reimbursement for expenditures associated with the office held by a candidate is permissible under the conditions stated above so long as the expenditures are not campaign expenses under the statute.  We have previously referred to Regulation 18525 for the purpose of determining whether an expenditure constitutes a campaign expense.  I am enclosing a copy of Regulation 18525 to assist you in making this determination.  If the expenditure is not a campaign expense, Councilmember Alatorre may seek reimbursement within 90 days of the expenditure.



We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division

